

No. __-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES EX REL. CHARLOTTE BLY-MAGEE,
Petitioner,

v.

BRENDA PREMO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL F. STURLEY
LYNN E. BLAIS
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 232-1350

JOSEPH E. DEEMS
DEEMS LAW OFFICES, APC
15260 Ventura Boulevard
Suite 1810
Sherman Oaks, CA 94103
(818) 995-3789

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7951

Counsel for Petitioner

March 16, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual Context.....	3
B. Statutory Context.....	5
C. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT’S PUBLIC DIS- CLOSURE BAR.....	9
A. The Third Circuit Has A Firm And Entrenched Rule That § 3730(e)(4)(A)’s Second Category Includes “Administra- tive . . . Reports” Only If They Originate With The Federal Government.....	9
B. The Eighth, Ninth, And Eleventh Cir- cuits Have Interpreted § 3730(e)(4)(A)’s Second Category In Square Conflict With The Third Circuit’s Holding In <i>Dunleavy</i>	12
C. Two Other Circuits Have Expressed Support For The Interpretation Adopted By The Third Circuit.....	15

D. Opposing District Court Decisions In Several Circuits Further Demonstrate The Confusion Among The Lower Courts	17
II. THE CALIFORNIA AUDIT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE “PUBLIC DISCLOSURE” UNDER 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) BECAUSE IT IS NOT A FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT OR AUDIT	18
A. The Second Category Of The FCA’s Pub- lic Disclosure Bar Refers To Federal, Not State And Local, Administrative Actions.....	19
B. The History Of The 1986 Amendments To The False Claims Act Confirms The Statute’s Plain Meaning.....	20
C. Interpreting The Second Category Of The Public Disclosure Bar To Prohibit <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions Based On State And Local Administrative Disclosures Would Create Perverse Incentives For States And Localities, And Would Substantially Undermine The Federal Government’s Ability To Redress Fraudulent Activity By State And Local Actors	21
III. WHETHER AN ADMINISTRATIVE RE- PORT, AUDIT, OR INVESTIGATION MUST COME FROM A FEDERAL SOURCE TO TRIGGER THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR IS AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	23
A. The Rule Permitting Non-Federal Sources To Trigger The Public Dis- closure Bar Insulates State And Local Governments From <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits, Substantially Impairing The Federal Government’s Ability To Police Fraud	23

B.	Lack Of Uniformity Among The Circuits About Whether State And Local Sources Trigger The Bar Creates Profound Unfairness For <i>Qui Tam</i> Relators Who Sue Defendants That Are Not Subject To Suit In The Third Circuit.....	24
C.	Continuing Uncertainty About The Scope Of The Public Disclosure Bar Deters Relators From Bringing Legitimate <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions.....	25
IV.	THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	26
A.	This Court Will Not Benefit From Further Percolation In The Lower Courts.....	26
B.	This Case Raises The Question Presented In Pure Form, Without Extraneous Issues Or Alternative Grounds Of Decision.....	26
	CONCLUSION	27
	APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Battle v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 F.3d 755 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	19
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	19
<i>Feingold v. Associated Ins. Cos.</i> , No. 98 C 4392, 2001 WL 1155250 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2001).....	18
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003)	8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 26
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	20
<i>Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig., In re</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wyo. 2006)	17
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	20
<i>United States v. Solinger</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 743 (W.D. Ky. 2006)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Atkinson v. Pennsylvania Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 473 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2007)	11, 12, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Battle v. Board of Regents</i> , No. CIV.A. 100CV-1637-TWT (N.D. Ga. Feb. 10, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 468 F.3d 755 (11th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Burns v. A.D. Roe Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Delaware</i> , 123 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 1997).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Farmer v. City of Houston</i> , No. Civ.A. H-03-3713, 2005 WL 1155111 (S.D. Tex. May 5, 2005)	17

<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. MK-Ferguson Co.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 1544 (D.N.M. 1994)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth. of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States ex rel. O’Keeffe v. Sverdup Corp.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Mass. 2001)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Ramseyer v. Century Healthcare Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1514 (10th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Reagan v. East Texas Med. Ctr. Reg’l Healthcare Sys.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 824 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. S. Praver & Co. v. Fleet Bank of Maine</i> , 24 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 1994)	5, 6
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5, 6, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991)	6, 7, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. NEC Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984).....	6

STATUTES

Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696.....	5, 6
Act of Dec. 23, 1943, ch. 377, § 1, 57 Stat. 608, 609.....	6, 21
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733	1, 2
§ 3729(a)(1).....	5
§ 3730(b)(1).....	5
§ 3730(b)(2).....	5
§ 3730(b)(2)-(4)	5
§ 3730(d).....	25
§ 3730(e)(4).....	24
§ 3730(e)(4)(A).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
§ 3730(h).....	25
§ 3732(a).....	25
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	11
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 701-796 <i>l</i>	3
§ 720	3
Rev. Stat. (1878):	
§§ 3490-3494	5
§ 5438	5
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a	
<i>et seq.</i>	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
42 U.S.C. § 5304(e) (Supp. IV 1992)	10
Kentucky Open Records Act, Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§§ 61.870-61.884	18
Texas Public Information Act, Tex. Gov't Code Ann.	
ch. 552	17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986).....	6
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	6, 21

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Bureau of State Audits:

http://www.bsa.ca.gov/pdfs/reports/99111.pdf	4
http://www.bsa.ca.gov/reports/	4
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Improper Payments: Federal and State Coordination Needed to Report National Improper Payment Estimates on Federal Programs</i> (Apr. 2006), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d06347.pdf	23

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for the United States of America, Intervenor, <i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> Nos. 01-3888 & 01-3891 (8th Cir. filed May 6, 2002).....	13
Ben Depoorter & Jef De Mot, <i>Whistle Blowing: An Economic Analysis of the False Claims Act</i> , 14 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 135 (2006).....	25
Theodore K. Stream & Jamie E. Wrage, <i>Preserving the False Claims Act</i> , 45 Fed. Law., June 1998, at 56.....	26
